

SC 48/2020
STATE Vs. AAS MOHAMMAD
FIR No. 207 /2019
PS- (H. N. Din)

14.09.2023

Present : Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused persons namely Aas Mohammad, Mohd. Dilshad, Rahis Mohd., Razia Kaushar and Nida are on court bail in person.
Sh. I. A. Alvi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons has appeared through VC.
Sh. Ajeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant alongwith complainant.

Today, the matter was listed for filing of report as well as for hearing arguments on the point of charge.

Report has been received from Ms. Deepa Verma, Director, FSL, pursuant to order dated 07.08.2023. The Director, FSL has tendered her apology for belated filing of the report. She has further submitted that FSL report alongwith case property has been collected by Ct. Jatish Kumar, PS Hazrat Nizamuddin on 01.05.2023 and therefore, she has requested for exemption from personal appearance. In view of the fact that the FSL report has been collected by the IO, the apology is accepted and she is hereby exempted from appearance today.

Another request for exemption from personal appearance has been received by Inspector Kumar Jiweshwar as stated that he has been suffering from acute gastroenteritis. In view of the medical

contd....1/2

condition, the exemption from personal appearance is granted to Inspector Kumar Jireshwar.

Let copy of this order be sent to the concerned IO to file the FSL report on or before the next date of hearing.

Re-list for **filing of report** as well as for **hearing arguments on the point of charge** on **17.01.2024**.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 14.09.2023

At 10:33 AM

At this juncture, Inspector Ravinder Singh, PS Hazrat Nizamuddin has appeared before the Court and submits that Ct. Jatish Kumar had collected the FSL report alongwith the case property and they would be filing the same alongwith the supplementary chargesheet on or before the next date of hearing.

He has been apprised of the proceedings that took place earlier in day.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 14.09.2023