

SC 48/2020
STATE Vs AAS MOHD & ORS
FIR No 207/2019
PS H.N DIN

29.11.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. A.Alvi and Samar Alvi, Ld. Counsel for
accused.

File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of surety Ms Sameena Begum w/o Allah Maher, seeking permission to place on record FDR of bail amount and for cancellation of endorsement on property documents.

It was submitted that accused Mohd Dilshad was granted bail by this Court and at the time of furnishing of bail bond, the applicant had placed on record a copy of property documents and accordingly an endorsement was made on the original documents. Ld. Counsel further submitted that the applicant/surety is in need of these property documents for her personal use and is willing to furnish an FDR of the same amount in place of the aforesaid property papers/documents. Ld. Counsel thus submitted that the documents may be released and endorsement thereon be cancelled and FDR for an amount of Rs 15,000/- be taken on record.

Submission heard. Record perused.

Under these circumstances, taking into account the submissions, this Court deems it fit to allow the application

filed on behalf of applicant/surety Ms Sameena Begum.

Accordingly, endorsement made on the property documents of Ms Sameena Begum be cancelled as per rules, and a fresh FDR for a sum of Rs 15,000/- be taken on record and fresh endorsement be made on the same.

The application at hand is hereby disposed of.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(ARUL VARMA)

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 29.11.2023